RESOLUTION NO. 2008-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ESTABLISHING AN INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE FEE FOR THE MANDATORY ONSITE NOTICING REQUIREMENT FOR PENDING PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove has reviewed the proposed parameters for the City's Mandatory Onsite Project Noticing/Signage Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove has amended Article II, Section 23.14.040 of the Zoning Code to establish a Mandatory Onsite Noticing requirement for pending development projects covered by Ordinance No. 3-2008 (the "Ordinance"), which provides that the Council would establish a fee for signage; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove adopted Ordinance No. 23-2003 on August 3, 2003, which also authorizes the City Council to establish fees from time to time by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove finds and declares that a fee is necessary to fund the costs of installation and maintenance of Mandatory Onsite Project Noticing as follows

- 1. Installation of Mandatory Onsite Project Noticing (\$250.00),
- 2. Maintenance of Mandatory Onsite Project Noticing (\$100.00); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove finds that the fee set forth herein does not exceed the estimated amount required to provide the onsite signage service:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby establishes an Onsite Signage Fee of a total of \$350.00 for installation and maintenance of Mandatory Onsite Project Noticing; effective date to coincide with Ordinance No. 3-2008 on March 14, 2008.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of February 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

un Colum

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

ACKSON, CITY CLERK

Resolution No. 2008-36 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-36

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 13, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Scherman, Leary

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Hume

Peggy É. Jáckson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

